Star Navigation Announces Successful Recertification of AS9100 Rev "D" Quality Systems Surveillance Audit

Brampton, Ontario--(Newsfile Corp. - February 22, 2022) - Star Navigation Systems Group Ltd. (CSE: SNA) (CSE: SNA.CN) ("Star" or the "Company") is pleased to announce that it is has successfully been recertified under the AS9100 Rev "D" Quality Systems Surveillance Audit.

AS9100 is the International Quality Management System standard for the Aviation, Space and Defense ("AS&D") industry, created by the <u>IAQG</u>, and AS9100 Rev D (2020) is the most recent version. The standard provides suppliers with <u>requirements</u> for creating and maintaining a comprehensive quality system for providing safe and reliable products to the AS&D industry, as well as civil & military aviation requirements. "AS9100 <u>Certified</u>" means an organization has met the <u>requirements of AS9100 Rev "D"</u>. Star was successfully re-certified to the AS9100 Revision D ISO 9001-2010 Standard during the month of February 2022.

This achievement re-affirms Star's continuous commitment to invest in quality management systems, ensuring that we provide the highest possible quality products, systems and services to our customers in the aviation sectors.

AS9100 Rev. "D" is a universally adopted and standardized Quality Management System for the aerospace industry. Operated under the auspices of Society of Automotive Engineers and the European Association of Aerospace Industries, AS9100 incorporates ISO 9000 entirely, while adding additional requirements relating to quality, risk and safety. This ensures products have a consistently high level of quality, safety and reliability. Major aerospace manufacturers and suppliers world-wide require the certification as a precondition of doing business with them.

Amir Bhatti, CEO of Star Navigation, states that, "Star Navigation is deeply committed to operational excellence, and continuous investment in its people as well as continuous processes improvement. The AS9100 Rev "D" certification is a significant mile-stone, show-casing our capabilities: from design to supporting and development to production of advanced aerospace systems."

Forward-Looking Information

Certain statements in this news release may constitute "forward-looking statements". Forward-looking statements are statements that address or discuss activities, events or developments that Star expects or anticipates may occur in the future. When used in this news release, words such as "estimates", "expects", "plans", "anticipates", "projects", "will", "believes", "intends" "should", "could", "may" and other similar terminology are intended to identify such forward-looking statements.

Forward-looking statements reflect the current expectations and beliefs of Star's management. Because forward-looking statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors, actual results, performance or achievements of Star or the industry may be materially different from those implied by such forward-looking statements. Examples of such forward-looking information that may be contained in this news release include statements regarding: growth and future prospects of our business; our perceptions of the industry and markets in which we operate and anticipated trends in such markets; expectations regarding the operation of our app; and our future revenues.

Material factors or assumptions that were applied in drawing a conclusion or making an estimate set out in the forward-looking statements may include, but are not limited to, our ability to execute on our business plan, increase visibility amongst consumers and convert users to revenue producing subscribers and the success of the business of our partners. Forward-looking statements involve significant uncertainties, should not be read as a guarantee of future performance or results, and will not

necessarily be an accurate indication of whether or not such results will be achieved.

The risks posed by the COVID-19 pandemic are real and substantial but cannot be defined or measured in any meaningful way at this time.

Should one or more of these factors or uncertainties materialize, or should assumptions underlying forward-looking statements prove incorrect, actual results may vary materially from those described herein as intended, planned, anticipated, believed, estimated or expected.

Accordingly, readers should exercise caution in relying upon forward-looking statements and Star undertakes no obligation to publicly revise them to reflect subsequent events or circumstances, except as required by law.

NEITHER CANADIAN SECURITIES EXCHANGE NOR ITS REGULATION SERVICES PROVIDER (AS THAT TERM IS DEFINED IN THE POLICIES OF THE CANADIAN SECURITIES EXCHANGE) ACCEPTS RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE ADEQUACY OR ACCURACY OF THIS RELEASE.

Please visit <u>www.star-navigation.com</u> or contact

Mr. Amir Bhatti, CEO at 1-416-252-2889 #230

amir.bhatti@star-navigation.com

To view the source version of this press release, please visit https://www.newsfilecorp.com/release/114490